


ridb e 21

L FLTRSTE

i g

The Coat of Arms
1818
Medical Department of the Army

A 1976 etching by Vassil Ekimov of an
original color print that appeared in
The Military Surgeon, Vol XLI, No 2, 1917



The first line of medical defense in wartime is the combat
medic. Although in ancient times medics carried the caduceus
into battle to signify the neutral, humanitarian nature of
their tasks, they have never been immune to the perils of
war. They have made the highest sacrifices to save the lives
of others, and their dedication to the wounded soldier is
the foundation of military medical care.




Textbook of Military Medicine

Published by the

Office of The Surgeon General
Department of the Army, United States of America

Editor in Chief
Brigadier General Russ Zajtchuk, MC, U.S. Army
Director, Borden Institute
Commanding General
U.S. Army Medical Research Development, Acquisition, and Logistics Command
Professor of Surgery
F. Edward Hebert School of Medicine
Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences

Officer in Charge and Managing Editor
Colonel Ronald F. Bellamy, MC, U.S. Army
Borden Institute
Associate Professor of Military Medicine,
Associate Professor of Surgery,

F. Edward Hebert School of Medicine
Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences

Scientific Advisor
Donald P. Jenkins, Ph.D.
Deputy Director for Healthcare
Advanced Research Projects Agency
Department of Defense
Adjunct Associate Professor of Surgery
Georgetown University
Visiting Associate Professor of Anatomy,
F. Edward Hebert School of Medicine
Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences



The TMM Series

Part 1.

Part II.

Part III.

Part I'V.

Warfare, Weaponry, and the Casualty

Medical Consequences of Nuclear Warfare
(1989)

Conventional Warfare: Ballistic, Blast, and Burn
Injuries (1991)

Military Psychiatry: Preparing in Peace for War
(1994)

War Psychiatry

Medical Aspects of Chemical and Biological
Warfare

Military Medical Ethics

Principles of Medical Command and Support

Medicine and War
Medicine in Low-Intensity Conflict

Disease and the Environment

Occupational Health: The Soldier and the
Industrial Base (1993)

Military Dermatology (1994)

Mobilization and Deployment

Environmental Hazards and Military Operations

Surgical Combat Casualty Care

Anesthesia and Perioperative Care of the
Combat Casualty

Combat Injuries to the Head, Face, and Neck

Combat Injuries to the Trunk

Combat Injuries to the Extremities and Spine

Rehabilitation of the Injured Soldier




This World War II scene painted by Franklin Botts, titled Jungle— Ally of the Enemy, exemplifies Major
General Sir W. G. Macpherson's insight regarding the profound toll that dermatologic problems can take
during wartime:

Diseases of the skin ... are generally regarded as lesser maladies, that is to say, conditions which as a rule neither threaten
life nor seriously impair health. For the individual this is true, but in the case of an army the collective results of such minor
affections may become of high importance because, for military purposes, a man incapacitated for duty is a loss to the
fighting force whatever the extent or cause of his personal disability."

—Major-General Sir W. G. Macpherson, K.C.M.G., C.B., L.L.D.

'In: Macpherson WG, Horrocks WH, Beveridge WW, eds. Medical Services. Hygiene of the War. In: History of the Great War: Vol.
1. London, England: His Majesty’s Stationery Office; 1923: 68.

Painting: Courtesy of the U.S. Army Center of Military History, Washington, D.C.



MILITARY DERMATOLOGY

Specialty Editor

CoroNeL WILLIAM D. JAMES, MC, U.S. ARmy
Chief
Dermatology Service
Walter Reed Army Medical Center

Office of The Surgeon General
U.S. Department of the Army
Falls Church, Virginia

Walter Reed Army Medical Center
Washington, D.C.

Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences
Bethesda, Maryland

Armed Forces Institute of Pathology
Washington, D.C.

1994



Editorial Staff: Lorraine B. Davis
Senior Editor
Colleen Mathews Quick
Associate Editor / Writer
Scott E. Siegel, M.D.
Volume Editor

This volume was prepared for military medical educational use. The focus of the information
is to foster discussion that may form the basis of doctrine and policy. The volume does not
constitute official policy of the United States Department of Defense.

Dosage Selection:

The authors and publisher have made every effort to ensure the accuracy of dosages cited herein.
However, itis the responsibility of every practitioner to consult appropriate information sources
to ascertain correct dosages for each clinical situation, especially for new or unfamiliar drugs and
procedures. The authors, editors, publisher, and the Department of Defense cannot be held
responsible for any errors found in this book.

Use of Trade or Brand Names:

Use of trade or brand names in this publication is for illustrative purposes only and does not
imply endorsement by the Department of Defense.

Neutral Language:

Unless this publication states otherwise, masculine nouns and pronouns do not refer exclusively
to men.

CERTAIN PARTS OF THIS PUBLICATION PERTAIN TO COPYRIGHT RESTRICTIONS.
ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

NO COPYRIGHTED PARTS OF THIS PUBLICATION MAY BE REPRODUCED OR
TRANSMITTED IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, ELECTRONIC OR MECHANICAL
(INCLUDING PHOTOCOPY, RECORDING, OR ANY INFORMATION STORAGE AND
RETRIEVAL SYSTEM) WITHOUT PERMISSION IN WRITING FROM THE PUBLISHER OR
COPYRIGHT OWNER

Published by the Office of The Surgeon General at TMM Publications
Borden Institute

Walter Reed Army Medical Center

Washington, DC 20307-5001

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Military dermatology / specialty editor, William D. James.
p. cm. -- (Textbook of military medicine. Part III, Disease
and the environment)
Includes bibliographical references and index.
1. Dermatology. 2. Medicine, Military. I. James, William D.
(William Daniel), 1950- . II. Series.
[DNLM: 1. Skin Diseases. 2. Military Medicine. 3. Military
Personnel. UH 390 T355 Pt. 3 1994]
RL72.M54 1994
616.5'008'80355--dc20
DNLM/DLC
for Library of Congress 94-24682
CIP

PRINTED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
03, 02, 01, 00, 99, 98, 97, 96, 95, 54321



Contents

Foreword by The Surgeon General

Preface

Patient Flow in a Theater of Operations

1.
2.

S

o »®» N o

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.

Historical Overview and Principles of Diagnosis
Cold-Induced Injury

Skin Diseases Associated with Excessive Heat,
Humidity, and Sunlight

Immersion Foot Syndromes

Cutaneous Reactions to Nuclear, Biological, and
Chemical Warfare

Allergic and Irritant Contact Dermatitis
Cutaneous Trauma and its Treatment
Arthropod and Other Animal Bites
Arthropod Infestations and Vectors of Disease
Viral Hemorrhagic Fevers

Rickettsial Diseases

Tropical Parasitic Infections

Bacterial Skin Diseases

Leprosy

Cutaneous Tuberculosis

Atypical Mycobacterial Diseases
Superficial Fungal Skin Diseases

Deep Fungal Skin Diseases

Sexually Transmitted Diseases

Common Skin Diseases

Acronyms and Abbreviations

Index

xi
xiii

XV

21

39
55

69
111
143
157
183
197
213
255
291
319
355
391
423
453
493
549

597
599

ix





