MILITARY DERMATOLOGY



The Coat of Arms 1818 Medical Department of the Army

A 1976 etching by Vassil Ekimov of an original color print that appeared in *The Military Surgeon*, Vol XLI, No 2, 1917

The first line of medical defense in wartime is the combat medic. Although in ancient times medics carried the caduceus into battle to signify the neutral, humanitarian nature of their tasks, they have never been immune to the perils of war. They have made the highest sacrifices to save the lives of others, and their dedication to the wounded soldier is the foundation of military medical care.

Textbook of Military Medicine

Published by the

Office of The Surgeon General Department of the Army, United States of America

Editor in Chief Brigadier General Russ Zajtchuk, MC, U.S. Army

Director, Borden Institute
Commanding General
U.S. Army Medical Research Development, Acquisition, and Logistics Command
Professor of Surgery
F. Edward Hebért School of Medicine
Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences

Officer in Charge and Managing Editor Colonel Ronald F. Bellamy, MC, U.S. Army

Borden Institute Associate Professor of Military Medicine, Associate Professor of Surgery, F. Edward Hebért School of Medicine Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences

Scientific Advisor Donald P. Jenkins, Ph.D.

Deputy Director for Healthcare
Advanced Research Projects Agency
Department of Defense
Adjunct Associate Professor of Surgery
Georgetown University
Visiting Associate Professor of Anatomy,
F. Edward Hebért School of Medicine
Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences

The TMM Series

Part I. Warfare, Weaponry, and the Casualty

Medical Consequences of Nuclear Warfare (1989)

Conventional Warfare: Ballistic, Blast, and Burn Injuries (1991)

Military Psychiatry: Preparing in Peace for War (1994)

War Psychiatry

Medical Aspects of Chemical and Biological Warfare

Military Medical Ethics

Part II. Principles of Medical Command and Support

Medicine and War

Medicine in Low-Intensity Conflict

Part III. Disease and the Environment

Occupational Health: The Soldier and the Industrial Base (1993)

Military Dermatology (1994)

Mobilization and Deployment

Environmental Hazards and Military Operations

Part IV. Surgical Combat Casualty Care

Anesthesia and Perioperative Care of the Combat Casualty

Combat Injuries to the Head, Face, and Neck

Combat Injuries to the Trunk

Combat Injuries to the Extremities and Spine

Rehabilitation of the Injured Soldier



This World War II scene painted by Franklin Botts, titled <code>Jungle-Ally</code> of the <code>Enemy</code>, exemplifies Major General Sir W. G. Macpherson's insight regarding the profound toll that dermatologic problems can take during wartime:

Diseases of the skin ... are generally regarded as lesser maladies, that is to say, conditions which as a rule neither threaten life nor seriously impair health. For the individual this is true, but in the case of an army the collective results of such minor affections may become of high importance because, for military purposes, a man incapacitated for duty is a loss to the fighting force whatever the extent or cause of his personal disability.¹

—Major-General Sir W. G. Macpherson, K.C.M.G., C.B., L.L.D.

¹In: Macpherson WG, Horrocks WH, Beveridge WW, eds. Medical Services. Hygiene of the War. In: *History of the Great War:* Vol. 1. London, England: His Majesty's Stationery Office; 1923: 68.

Painting: Courtesy of the U.S. Army Center of Military History, Washington, D.C.

MILITARY DERMATOLOGY

Specialty Editor

COLONEL WILLIAM D. JAMES, MC, U.S. ARMY

Chief

Dermatology Service

Walter Reed Army Medical Center

Office of The Surgeon General U.S. Department of the Army Falls Church, Virginia

Walter Reed Army Medical Center Washington, D.C.

Uniformed Services University of the Health Sciences Bethesda, Maryland

Armed Forces Institute of Pathology Washington, D.C.

Editorial Staff: Lorraine B. Davis

Lorraine B. Davis Senior Editor

Colleen Mathews Quick Associate Editor/Writer Scott E. Siegel, M.D. Volume Editor

This volume was prepared for military medical educational use. The focus of the information is to foster discussion that may form the basis of doctrine and policy. The volume does not constitute official policy of the United States Department of Defense.

Dosage Selection:

The authors and publisher have made every effort to ensure the accuracy of dosages cited herein. However, it is the responsibility of every practitioner to consult appropriate information sources to ascertain correct dosages for each clinical situation, especially for new or unfamiliar drugs and procedures. The authors, editors, publisher, and the Department of Defense cannot be held responsible for any errors found in this book.

Use of Trade or Brand Names:

Use of trade or brand names in this publication is for illustrative purposes only and does not imply endorsement by the Department of Defense.

Neutral Language:

Unless this publication states otherwise, masculine nouns and pronouns do not refer exclusively to men.

CERTAIN PARTS OF THIS PUBLICATION PERTAIN TO COPYRIGHT RESTRICTIONS. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

NO COPYRIGHTED PARTS OF THIS PUBLICATION MAY BE REPRODUCED OR TRANSMITTED IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, ELECTRONIC OR MECHANICAL (INCLUDING PHOTOCOPY, RECORDING, OR ANY INFORMATION STORAGE AND RETRIEVAL SYSTEM) WITHOUT PERMISSION IN WRITING FROM THE PUBLISHER OR COPYRIGHT OWNER

Published by the Office of The Surgeon General at TMM Publications Borden Institute Walter Reed Army Medical Center Washington, DC 20307-5001

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Military dermatology / specialty editor, William D. James.
p. cm. -- (Textbook of military medicine. Part III, Disease and the environment)
Includes bibliographical references and index.
1. Dermatology. 2. Medicine, Military. I. James, William D. (William Daniel), 1950- . II. Series.
[DNLM: 1. Skin Diseases. 2. Military Medicine. 3. Military Personnel. UH 390 T355 Pt. 3 1994]
RL72.M54 1994
616.5'008'80355--dc20
DNLM/DLC
for Library of Congress
94-24682
CIP

PRINTED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Contents

Fore	eword by The Surgeon General	X
Pref	ace	xii
Pati	ent Flow in a Theater of Operations	xv
1.	Historical Overview and Principles of Diagnosis	1
2.	Cold-Induced Injury	21
3.	Skin Diseases Associated with Excessive Heat, Humidity, and Sunlight	39
4.	Immersion Foot Syndromes	55
5.	Cutaneous Reactions to Nuclear, Biological, and Chemical Warfare	69
6.	Allergic and Irritant Contact Dermatitis	111
7.	Cutaneous Trauma and its Treatment	143
8.	Arthropod and Other Animal Bites	157
9.	Arthropod Infestations and Vectors of Disease	183
10.	Viral Hemorrhagic Fevers	197
11.	Rickettsial Diseases	213
12.	Tropical Parasitic Infections	255
13.	Bacterial Skin Diseases	291
14.	Leprosy	319
15.	Cutaneous Tuberculosis	355
16.	Atypical Mycobacterial Diseases	391
17.	Superficial Fungal Skin Diseases	423
18.	Deep Fungal Skin Diseases	453
19.	Sexually Transmitted Diseases	493
20.	Common Skin Diseases	549
Acr	onyms and Abbreviations	597
index		590